CHAPTER 663

No. 504, A.]

[Published August 7, 1951.

CHAPTER 663.

AN ACT to amend section 17m of Chapter 218, Laws of 1899, as created by Chapter 363, Laws of 1915, relating to new trials in the district court of Milwaukee county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 17m of Chapter 218, Laws of 1899, as created by Chapter 363 of the Laws of 1915, is amended to read:

(Chapter 218, Laws of 1899) Section 17m. The judge of said court may, at any time with * * * one year after judgment has been rendered in any case, on the petition or motion in writing of the defendant, grant a new trial for any cause for which by law a new trial may be granted in circuit courts or when it shall appear to the court that justice has not been done, and on such terms and conditions as the court may direct. Such petition or motion shall be signed by the defendant or his attorney and shall set forth specifically the grounds upon which the defendant will rely for a new trial, and the same shall be filled with the judge of the said court at least 5 days before the argument of such motion; but the court may by order fix a shorter time. If the defendant desires to use any affidavits upon such motion copies of the same shall be served upon the district attorney or city attorney at least 5 days before the argument of the motion, or such shorter time as the court may by order designate.

Approved July 20, 1951.